

State of New Hampshire
Supreme Court

NO. 2022-0483

2023 TERM

JANUARY SESSION

In the Matter of Amy Froebel-Fisher
and Richard Fisher

RULE 7 APPEAL OF FINAL DECISION OF THE
NASHUA FAMILY DIVISION COURT

BRIEF OF PETITIONER/APPELLANT
AMY FROEBEL-FISHER

January 21, 2023

Joshua L. Gordon, Esq.
Law Office of Joshua L. Gordon
(603) 226-4225 www.AppealsLawyer.net
75 South Main St. #7
Concord, NH 03301
NH Bar ID No. 9046

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES [4](#)

QUESTIONS PRESENTED [6](#)

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE [7](#)

 I. Amy, Richard, Richard’s Girlfriend, and the Child [7](#)

 II. Parties’ Intents, and Their Resulting Proposed
 Divorce Stipulations [10](#)

 A. Agreement on Parenting [10](#)

 1. Intent of the Parties On Parenting [10](#)

 2. Resultant Stipulated Parenting Plan [11](#)

 B. Agreement on Property [12](#)

 1. Intent of the Parties On Property [12](#)

 2. Resultant Stipulated Property Split. [13](#)

 C. Agreement on Child Support [14](#)

 D. Stipulations on All Issues Filed Jointly. [14](#)

 III. Court Issued Final Orders on Parenting, Property,
 and Child Support After “Review Hearing” [15](#)

 A. Court Rejected Parties’ Stipulations and
 Scheduled a “Review Hearing” [15](#)

 B. Parties Discussed Their Stipulations at the
 “Review Hearing” [18](#)

 C. After “Review Hearing,” Court Issued
 Final Orders on Parenting, Property, and
 Child Support [22](#)

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT [24](#)

ARGUMENT	<u>25</u>
I. Court Erred By Imposing a Decree Radically Divergent From the Parties’ Priorities.	<u>25</u>
A. Court’s Parenting Plan Overrides Parties’ Intentions	<u>25</u>
B. Court’s Property Decree Overrides Parties’ Intentions	<u>28</u>
C. Court’s Support Order Overrides Parties’ Intentions	<u>32</u>
II. Court Erred by Imposing Final Orders on Parenting, Property, and Child Support, All Without Holding a Standard Contested Divorce Proceeding	<u>34</u>
CONCLUSION.....	<u>38</u>
CERTIFICATIONS & REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....	<u>39</u>
ADDENDUM.....	<u>39</u>
1. Order on Hearing to Determine Jurisdiction (Feb. 1, 2022).	<u>40</u>
2. Notice of Hearing (Feb. 18, 2022).....	<u>42</u>
3. Court’s Final Decree on Petition for Divorce (May 25, 2022).	<u>43</u>
4. Narrative Final Decree (May 25, 2022)	<u>51</u>
5. Court’s Parenting Plan (May 25, 2022)	<u>57</u>
6. Order on Reconsideration (July 23, 2022)	<u>66</u>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	37
<i>Lujan v. National Wildlife Federation</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990)	36

New Hampshire Cases

<i>Appeal of Clement</i> , 124 N.H. 503 (1984)	34
<i>Bossi v. Bossi</i> , 131 N.H. 262 (1988)	19, 25
<i>In re C.M.</i> , 163 N.H. 768 (2012)	35
<i>Douglas v. Douglas</i> , 143 N.H. 419 (1999)	34
<i>Duclos v. Duclos</i> , 134 N.H. 42 (1991)	34
<i>Durkin v. Durkin</i> , 119 N.H. 41 (1979)	25
<i>Fabich v. Fabich</i> , 144 N.H. 577 (1999)	30
<i>In the Matter of Crowe</i> , 148 N.H. 218 (2002)	31
<i>In the Matter of Geraghty</i> , 169 N.H. 404 (2016)	31
<i>In the Matter of Jones</i> , 146 N.H. 119 (2001)	30
<i>In the Matter of Laura and Scott</i> , 161 N.H. 333 (2010)	32
<i>In the Matter of Ndyaija</i> , 173 N.H. 127 (2020)	32
<i>In the Matter of Oligny</i> , 169 N.H. 533 (2016)	29
<i>In the Matter of Preston</i> , 147 N.H. 48 (2001)	31
<i>Kimball v. Fisk</i> , 39 N.H. 110 (1859)	35
<i>Morphy v. Morphy</i> , 112 N.H. 507 (1972)	34, 35, 36

<i>Matter of Mortner</i> , 168 N.H. 424 (2015)	25, 30
<i>Estate of Mortner v. Thompson</i> , 170 N.H. 625 (2018)	25
<i>In re Nathan L.</i> , 146 N.H. 614 (2001)	37
<i>Reardon v. Lemoyne</i> , 122 N.H. 1042 (1982)	35
<i>Town of Swanzey v. Liebeler</i> , 140 N.H. 760 (1996)	34
<i>V.S.H. Realty, Inc. v. City of Rochester</i> , 118 N.H. 778 (1978)	34, 35
<i>Wheaton-Dunberger v. Dunberger</i> , 137 N.H. 504 (1993)	33

Other States' Case

<i>Eldridge v. Eldridge</i> , 42 S.W.3d 82 (Tenn. 2001)	27
--	----

New Hampshire Statutes

RSA 5-C:58	25
RSA 169-C:24	35
RSA 458-C:4, II	32
RSA 458-C:4, IV	33
RSA 461-A:2	25
RSA 461-A:2,I(c)	25
RSA 461-A:2, I(d)	25

Constitutions and Rules

U.S. CONST., amd. 14.	34
N.H. CONST., pt. 1, art. 15	34
N.H. FAM. DIV. R. 2.1 to 2.31	22, 37
N.H. FAM. DIV. R. 2.22	25
N.H. FAM. DIV. R. 2.24	25

Secondary Authority

<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> 1944 (unabridged ed. 2002) . . .	36
